
 
 
 

 

 
Agenda 

 
 
 
 
 

Licensing and Gambling Acts 
Committee 
 
 
 

Date: Wednesday 17 October 2012 

Time: 5.00 pm 

Place: Oxford Town Hall 

 
For any further information please contact:  

Mathew Metcalfe, Democratic Services Officer 

Telephone: 01865 252214 

Email: mmetcalfe@oxford.gov.uk 

 
 
 



 

 

HOW TO OBTAIN AGENDA 

 

In order to reduce the use of resources, our carbon footprint and our costs we will no longer produce 
paper copies of agenda over and above our minimum internal and Council member requirement. 
Paper copies may be looked at the Town Hall Reception and at Customer Services, St Aldate’s and 
at the Westgate Library 

 

A copy of the agenda may be:- 

- Viewed on our website – mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk 

- Downloaded from our website 

- Subscribed to electronically by registering online at mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk 

- Sent to you in hard copy form upon payment of an annual subscription. 

 

 

 
 

Licensing and Gambling Acts Committee 
 

Membership 
 
 
Chair Councillor Mary Clarkson Marston; 

 
Vice-Chair Councillor Alan Armitage North; 

 
 Councillor Jim Campbell St. Margaret's; 

 Councillor Colin Cook Jericho and Osney; 

 Councillor Van Coulter Barton and Sandhills; 

 Councillor Steven Curran Northfield Brook; 

 Councillor John Goddard Wolvercote; 

 Councillor Sam Hollick Holywell; 

 Councillor Rae Humberstone Blackbird Leys; 

 Councillor Shah Khan Cowley; 

 Councillor Mark Lygo Churchill; 

 Councillor Gwynneth Royce St. Margaret's; 

 Councillor Scott Seamons Northfield Brook; 

 Councillor Dee Sinclair Quarry and Risinghurst; 

 Councillor David Williams Iffley Fields; 

 
 



 
  

 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
 
  Pages 

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

 No substitutes are allowed and the Quorum is 5 Members. 

 
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 Councillors serving on the Committee are asked to declare any personal or 
prejudicial interests they may have in any of the following agenda items. 

 

 

3 UPDATE ON LICENSING AUTHORITY ACTIVITY APRIL 2012 - 
AUGUST 2012 
 

1 - 54 

 The Head of Environmental Development has submitted a report which 
informs the Committee of the progress made by the Licensing Authority 
under the Licensing Act 2003 and Gambling Act 2005 between April 2012 
and August 2012. 
 
The Committee is asked: 
 
(a) To not the report; 
 
(b) To make any comments and recommendations regarding the future 

work of the Licensing Function. 

 

 

4 EAST OXFORD SPECIAL SATURATION POLICY (SSP)  
 

 

5 MINUTES 
 

55 - 58 

 Minutes of the meeting held on 28th May 2012. 

 
 

6 DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 

 

 The Committee will next meet on Tuesday 19th February 2013 at the Town 
Hall. 

 

 

 



 

 

 
DECLARING INTERESTS 
 
General duty 
 
You must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests when the meeting reaches the 
item on the agenda headed “Declarations of Interest” or as soon as it becomes 
apparent to you. 
 
What is a disclosable pecuniary interest? 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to your  employment; sponsorship (ie payment 
for expenses incurred by you in carrying out your duties as a councillor or towards 
your election expenses); contracts; land in the Council’s area; licences for land in the 
Council’s area; corporate tenancies; and securities.  These declarations must be 
recorded in each councillor’s Register of Interests which is publicly available on the 
Council’s website. 
 
Declaring an interest 
 
Where any matter disclosed in your Register of Interests is being considered at a 
meeting, you must declare that you have an interest.  You should also disclose the 
nature as well as the existence of the interest. 
 
If you have a disclosable pecuniary interest, after having declared it at the meeting 
you must not participate in discussion or voting on the item and must withdraw from 
the meeting whilst the matter is discussed. 
 
Members’ Code of Conduct and public perception 
 
Even if you do not have a disclosable pecuniary interest in a matter, the Members’ 
Code of Conduct says that a member “must serve only the public interest and must 
never improperly confer an advantage or disadvantage on any person including 
yourself” and that “you must not place yourself in situations where your honesty and 
integrity may be questioned”.  What this means is that the mater of interests must be 
viewed within the context of the Code as a whole and regard should continue to be 
paid to the perception of the public. 
 
1
 Disclosable pecuniary interests that must be declared are not only those of the member her or 
himself but also those of the member’s spouse, civil partner or person they are living with as husband 
or wife or as if they were civil partners. 



 

 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To:  Licensing and Gambling Acts Committee  
  
Date:  17 October 2012         Item No:  
  
Report of:   Head of Environmental Development 
 
Title of Report:  Update on Licensing Authority Activity  

April 2012 – August 2012  
 

 
Summary and Recommendations 

 
Purpose of report:  To inform Committee of the progress made by the 
Licensing Authority under the Licensing Act 2003 and Gambling Act 
2005 between April 2012 and August 2012. 
 
Report Approved by:  
 
Finance:  Paul Swaffield 
Legal:  Daniel Smith 
 
Policy Framework: Statement of Licensing Policy 
 
Recommendation(s):   
The Committee is recommended to 
(i) note the contents of the report; and 
(ii) make any comments and recommendations regarding the future 
work of the Licensing Function. 

 
 
Introduction 
 
1. This report informs Committee of progress made by the Licensing 

Authority (“the Authority) under the duties of the Licensing Act 2003 and 
Gambling Act 2005 between April 2012 and August 2012.  Under Policy 
GN10 of the Statement of Licensing Policy, the Licensing Authority 
should report to the Committee on matters determined by the Head of 
Environmental Development with dele
[...]
n of regulated 
entertainment if it takes place between 8am and 11pm, regardless of the 
number of people in the audience. 

 
34. There are a number of mechanisms for the protection of residents and 

these are: 
 

• Upon a review of the premises licence the Licensing Authority can 
determine that conditions on the premises licence relating to live 
music will apply even between 8am and 11pm; 

 

• If the licence doesn’t presently authorise live music the Licensing 
Authority can add conditions to the Premises Licence as though the 
live music were regulated entertainment authorised by that licence, 
again to apply between 8am and 11pm. 

 

• The Licensing Authority can determine that live music at the 
premises is a licensable activity and live music can no longer be 
provided without permission on the Premises Licence or a 
Temporary Event Notice. 

 

• Other noise legislation, for example in the Environmental Protection 
Act 1990, will continue to apply.  The Live Music Act does not allow 
licensed premises to cause a noise nuisance. 

 
35. The Act removes the need to licence entertainment facilities completely 

– regardless of time or audience size.  This means that dance floors, 
microphone stands, pianos made available for use by the public etc. 
will not be licensable once the Act comes into effect.  Health & Safety 
laws will of course continue to apply. 

 
36. A Briefing Note regarding the Live Music Act 2012 is attached at 

Appendix Six for reference. 
  

Legal Implications 
 
37.  There are no legal implications contained within this report. 

 
Financial Implications 

 
38.  There are no financial implications contained within this report. 
 
Recommendations 
 
39. The Committee is recommended to: 
 

(i) note the contents of the report; and  
 

(ii) make any comments and recommendations regarding the future 

7



 

 

 

work of the Licensing function. 
 
 
Name and contact details of author: Julian Alison 
 Licensing Team Leader 
        
[...]
 Policy and inconsistent with the licensing objective for the prevention of 
crime and disorder. 
 
31st May 2012: Chair: Cllr Campbell 
 
Cowley Retreat, 172 Cowley Road, Oxford, OX4 1UE 
 
Application to Vary a Premises Licence: To increase licensable hours until 00.30 
hrs Sunday to Thursday and until 01.30 hrs Friday and Saturday and to include the 
licensable activities of films, live music and recorded music. Additional hour to notable 
days and 20 occasions per year with notification to Thames Valley Police 
 
Decisions and reasons of the Licensing Sub-Committee: 
 
The Sub Committee considered all submissions, both written and oral. The Sub 
Committee took into account the relevant Government guidance and the Council's 
Statement of Licensing Policy, in particular policy GN19 Special Saturation Policy 
(SSP). 
 
The Sub Committee noted that following the amendments to the application and 
agreement on conditions, Environmental Protection no longer objected to the 

20



  

application. It further noted that the only remaining Police objection concerned the 
location of the premises within the East Oxford SSP area. 
 
The Sub Committee found that the premises were within the SSP area and that an 
application which sought to increase the licensing hours was capable of amounting to 
a "material variation" within the meaning of policy GN19. However, having considered 
the merits of the application, in particular the amended hours and the agreed 
conditions, the Sub Committee found that the variation sought was unlikely to add to 
cumulative impact problems. 
 
The Sub Committee found it especially significant that the new style of premises to be 
operated was less likely to attract crime and disorder problems. The agreed conditions 
would provide a means of enforcement and security that had not previously existed 
and should address the concerns of the interested Parties.   
 
The Sub Committee was satisfied that the agreed conditions were appropriate and 
sho
[...]
vious complaints. 
 
The evidence of noise from patrons having spilled onto the street outside the premises 
during previous events added to the risk of public nuisance. 
 
The Sub Committee were not satisfied that the Premises User had measures in place 
to prevent these problems. 
 
The Sub Committee found it was therefore appropriate in the interests of preventing 
public nuisance for a counter notice to be given to prevent the temporary event.  
 
 
 
21st June 2012: Chair: Cllr Goddard 
 
Bar Aroma, 234 Cowley Road, Oxford. OX4 1UH 
 
Application for a New Premises Licence: Recorded music, provision of facilities for 
making music Monday to Thursday 12.00 hrs to 00.30 hrs, Friday and Saturday 12.00 
hrs to 01.30 hrs and Sunday 12.00 hrs to 00.00 hrs and sale of alcohol Sunday to 
Saturday 12.00 hrs to 01.30 hrs. 
 
Decisions and reasons of the Licensing Sub-Committee: 
 
The Sub Committee considered all submissions, both written and oral, it took into 
account the relevant parts of the Home Office Guidance and the Council's own 
Statement of Licensing Policy, in particular policy GN19 Special Saturation Policy 
(SSP). 
 
The Sub Committee noted that the works to the entrance door requested in the 
representation of the Fire and Rescue Service had now been carried out and that 
representation had been withdrawn. 
 
The Sub Committee also noted that Bar Aroma was not a new premises but an 
existing licensed bar which had carried out substantial extension work, such that a 
new licence was now required to reflect the increased size of the premises. The 
Applicant also sought an increase to the licensed capacity limit on Friday and 
Saturdays only from the existing capacity of 65 persons to 100 persons. The 
Application did not seek any change to the licence hours and otherwise reflected the 
provisions of the existing licence. 
 
It was not in dispute that the Premises are within the East Oxford Special Saturation 
Policy Area. As the Application sought an increase to the occupancy limit of the 
premises the Sub Committee had no hesitation in finding that the SSP was engaged 
and that therefore there was a presumption against granting it. The Sub Committee 
noted the Applicant's submission that because certain nearby premises no longer 
operated as licensed premises the SSP carried less weight in this case. However, the 
Sub Committee disagreed with that submission. The SSP is a policy set by full Council 
and subject to regular review, only full Council can change the policy. The Sub-
Committee found that unless and until the policy is changed it should not be applied to 
differentiate between one part of the policy area and another. 

23



  

 
As required by the SSP, the Sub Committee went on to consider the merits of the 
application. It considered the measures proposed by the Applicant in part P of his 
application to promote the licensing objectives, especially the measures to prevent 
crime and disorder by installation of extra CCTV (already in place) and the use of 2 
door staff on Friday and Saturdays. 
 
The Sub Committee recognised the Police and Interested Party position that, 
notwithstanding these measures and that Bar Aroma is not known for causing 
problems of crime and disorder; it is nevertheless within the SSP area of high 
cumulative impact and should not be permitted to increase its capacity. The Sub-
Committee took the view that the SSP should not be applied as a blanket ban and still 
required an assessment of whether, on the merits of the application, any increase in 
cumulative impact would actually occur. 
 
In light of the SSP it was for the Applicant to rebut the presumption against granting 
the application. The Sub Committee found that the correct test for it to apply in 
deciding whether he had done this was whether the application was likely or unlikely 
to add significantly to cumulative impact?   
 
With the new measures for CCTV and door staff as well as the transfer of all existing 
cond
[...]
 
prevent crime & disorder and promote public safety. However, the condition is varied 
to read: 
 
Drinks shall be served in non-glassware drinking vessels (e.g plastic, 
polycarbonate or any other material previously agreed with Thames Valley 
Police).  
 
In reaching its decision the Sub Committee disregarded page 37 of the hearing report, 
acknowledged it had no jurisdiction over illegal parking problems and placed no weight 
on reported litter problems which were not directly related to the variation sought.   
 
 

28



DEALING WITH THE 
PROBLEMS OF LATE 
NIGHT DRINKING
RESPONSE TO 
CONSULTATION

Ju  2012

APPENDIX FOUR

29



Contents

1. Introduction ...........................................................................................................................................................................3

2. Early Morning Alcohol Restriction Orders ......................................................................................................................4

3. Late Night Levy ....................................................................................................................................................................8

4. Impact Assessment .............................................................................................................................................................18

5. Conclusion ...........................................................................................................................................................................19

6. Summary of  Policy Decisions ..........................................................................................................................................20

30



3 Dealing with the Problems of Late Night Drinking - Response to Consultation

1. Introduction

1.01 The ‘Dealing with the Problems of  Late Night Drinking’ consultation invited views on two measures 

in the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 (“the 2011 Act”) that will be implemented through 

regulations: early morning alcohol restriction orders (“EMROs”) and the late night levy (“the levy”).  The 

consultation closed on 10th April 2012, following a 12 week consultation period. 

1.02 The Coalition Agreement included a commitment to overhaul the Licensing Act 2003 (“the 2003 Act”) 

to give local authorities and the police stronger powers to remove licences from, or refuse to grant licences to, 

any premises that are causing problems in the local area.  The 2011 Act extended the flexibility of  the existing 

(uncommenced) EMRO powers in the 2003 Act to provide licensing authorities with an additional tool to shape 

and determine local licensing.  EMROs will allow licensing authorities to restrict sales of  alcohol in the whole 

or a part of  their areas for any specified period between 12am and 6am if  they consider this appropriate for the 

promotion of  the statutory licensing objectives. 

1.03 The Coalition Agreement also included the commitment to permit local councils to charge more for late 

night licences to pay for additional policing.  The levy will allow licensing authorities to raise a contribution from 

late-opening alcohol retailers towards policing the late night economy.  It will be a local power that licensing 

authorities can choose whether or not to adopt. It must cover the entire local authority area.  However the licensing 

authority will also choose the period during which the levy applies, between midnight and 6am on each night. 

1.04 The consultation invited our key partners and the general public to comment in a number of  areas about 

how the levy and EMROs should work.  These proposals included the processes for implementing an EMRO 

and possible exemptions from any EMRO (Section 2); and the processes for implementing the levy, possible 

discretionary exemptions and reductions from the levy and services that local authorities can fund with their 

portion of  t
[...]
horise live music the Licensing 
Authority can add conditions to the Premises Licence as though the 
live music were regulated entertainment authorised by that licence, 
again to apply between 8am and 11pm. 

• The Licensing Authority can determine that live music at the premises 
is a licensable activity and live music can no longer be provided without 
permission on the Premises Licence or a Temporary Event Notice. 

• Other noise legislation, for example in the Environmental Protection Act 
1990, will continue to apply.  The Live Music Act does not allow 
licensed premises to cause a noise nuisance. 

 
The Act removes the need to licence entertainment facilities completely – 
regardless of time or audience size.  This means that dance floors, 
microphone stands, pianos made available for use by the public etc. will not 
be licensable once the Act comes into effect.  Health & Safety laws will of 
course continue to apply. 

53



54

This page is intentionally left blank



LICENSING AND GAMBLING ACTS COMMITTEE 
 

Monday 28 May 2012 
 
COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Clarkson (Chair), Armitage (Vice-
Chair), Cook, Coulter, Curran, Goddard, Hollick, Khan, Lygo, Royce, Seamons 
and Williams. 
 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: Mathew Metcalfe (Democratic and Electoral  Services), 
Daniel Smith (Law and Governance), Julian Alison (Licensing Team Leader) and 
Tony Payne (Licensing and Development Manager) 
 
 
1. ELECTION OF CHAIR FOR THE COUNCIL YEAR 2012/13 
 
The Committee agreed to elect Councillor Mary Clarkson as Chair for the 
Council Year 2012/13. 
 
 
2. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR FOR THE COUNCIL YEAR 2012/13 
 
The Committee agreed to elect Councillor Alan Armitage as Vice-Chair for the 
Council Year 2012/13. 
 
 
3. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Jim Campbell, Rae 
Humberstone and Dee Sinclair. 
 
 
4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
None declared. 
 
 
5. POWERS AND DUTIES OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
The Head of Law and Governance informed the Committee that full Council had 
agreed to change the reporting route concerning licensing policy, namely that 
consideration of reports concerning the making of, or any changes to policies 
would now be undertaken by the City Executive Board which would then make 
recommendations to full Council which had responsibility for setting policies and 
any changes. 
 
Members of the Committee were of the understanding that licensing policies etc. 
would still come to the Licensing and Gambling Acts Committee, to allow it to 
make comments, which would be passed to the City Executive Board to consider 
when making its recommendations to full Council. 
 
The Committee agreed to inform the City Executive Board of its wish to continue 
to receive reports concerning draft polices and proposed changes to existing 
policies before they were presented to the City Executive Board, as Members felt 

Agenda Item 5

55



 

that they were best placed in the first instance to make comments as they 
undertook licensing responsibilities such as attending hearings etc. on a regular 
basis. 
 
 
6. LICENSING AND GAMBLING ACTS COMMITTEE - APPOINTMENT OF 

SUB-COMMITTEES 
 
The Head of Law and Governance submitted a report (previously circulated, now 
appended) the purpose of which was to establish Licensing Casework Sub-
Committee for the 2012/13 Council Year to deal with casework flowing from the 
Council’s responsibilities under the Licensing Act 2003 and the Gambling Act 
2005. 
 
The Committee agreed: 
 
(a) To appoint as many casework licensing Sub-Committees of three 

members as there were combinations of three members in the total 
number of Members of the Committee; 

 
(b) To approve the Sub-Committees’ powers and duties as set out in the 

report. 
 
 
7. WARD MEMBERS ON LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
The Head of Law and Governance submitted a report (previously circulated, now 
appended) which sought agreement for the removal of the restriction preventing 
ward members from siting on Licensing Hearings concerning applications for 
premises within their ward. 
 
The Committee agreed to the removal of the current convention of disqualifying 
Members from siting on casework sub-committees to determine applications 
which concerned premises within their own ward. 
 
 
8. UPDATE ON LICENSING AUTHORITY ACTIVITY - JANUARY - 

MARCH 2012 
 
The Head of Environmental Development submitted a report (previously 
circulated, now appended) which informed the Committee of activities 
undertaken by the Licensing Authority under the Licensing Act 2003 and 
Gambling Act 2005 between January and March 2012. 
 
Julian Alison introduced the report and highlighted a proposal to provide funding 
to the Street Pastors Scheme of £1750 to provide bottled water and flip-flops. 
 
The Committee agreed: 
 
(a) To note the report; 
 
(b) To support the granting of £1750 to the Street Pastors Scheme for the 

provision of bottled water and flip-flops from within existing budgets of the 
Licensing authority function. 

56



 

 
 
9. MINUTES 
 
The Committee agreed to approve the minutes (previously circulated, now 
appended) of the meeting held on 22nd February 2012. 
 
 
10. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 
The Committee noted that it would meet in the Town Hall at 5.00pm on the 
following dates: 
 
Wednesday 17th October 2012 
Tuesday 19th February 2013 
 
 
 
The meeting started at 5.30 pm and ended at 6.15 pm 

57



58

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Update on licensing authority activity April 2012 - August 2012
	Activities Appendix 1
	Activities Appendix 2
	Activities Appendix 3
	Activities Appendix 4
	Activities Appendix 5
	Activities Appendix 6

	5 Minutes



Minutes of the meeting

Licensing and Gambling Acts Committee
Wednesday 17 October 2012
Councillors Present: Councillors Clarkson (Chair), Armitage (Vice-Chair), Campbell, Cook, Goddard, Khan, Lygo, Seamons, Sinclair and Williams.
OFFICERS PRESENT: Julian Alison (Licensing Team Leader), Jill Cramer (Environmental Development), Lois Stock (Democratic and Electoral Services Officer) and Daniel Smith (Law and Governance)
<AI1>
11. Apologies for absence
Apologies were received from Councillors Coulter, Humberstone and Royce.
</AI1>
<AI2>
12. Declarations of interest
None
</AI2>
<AI3>
13. Update on licensing authority activity April 2012 - August 2012
The Head of Environmental Development submitted a report (previously circulated, now appended ) that provided an update on the progress made by the Licensing Authority under the Licensing Act 2003 and Gambling Act 2005 between April 2012 and August 2012. Julian Alison (Licensing Team Leader) presented the report to the Committee and expanded on the work completed to date. He informed the Committee that all Licensing Officers were now qualified licensing practitioners. He also explained further the proposed Late Night Levy and EMROs (early morning alcohol restriction orders).

The Committee discussed further the late night levy. It seems that 70% of any income raised by the levy would go to the Police. The Committee felt that, in that case, the Council would expect more “bang for its buck” – that is, extra Police on the street during peak periods for the night-time economy.  A service level agreement with the Police would be helpful. Although Oxford City Council was more progressive than many other licensing authorities, it would still be useful to see what others (for example, Wycombe District Council) did about the levy. It was important to understand how much the levy might raise, taking into account discounts and other subtractions from the final total. It was also noted that some premises might reduce their operating hours in order to avoid falling foul of the late night levy. This too would affect the likely amount raised.

Julian Alison indicated that he would try to bring a report showing the possible income in more detail to the February meeting, but this depended on the progress of the regulations and guidance issued in the meantime.

Daniel Smith (Legal Advisor) pointed out that, although the Council was being pro-active, it was important to remember powers to raise this late night levy did not yet exist, nor had official guidance been published, so it was important not to go too far too fast.

Resolved to:-

(1) Consider a report on the late night levy at the next meeting;

(2) Congratulate licensing officers upon becoming qualified licensing practitioners;

(3) Thank Julian and his team for the helpful licensing course that they arranged in July.

</AI3>
<AI4>
14. East Oxford Special Saturation Policy (SSP)
The Chair, Councillor Clarkson, explained that this item appeared on the agenda in response to some public concern that the Special Saturation Policy (SSP) was not always reflected in decisions made at licensing hearings.

Julian Allison introduced Alex Bloomfield (Licensing Officer, Thames Valley Police) and Sergeant Nathan Budd (Thames Valley Police) to the Committee. Julian Allison explained the meaning of the SSP – it did not mean that any licensing application within the SSP area would automatically refused, as many people believed. A case had to be made that an application would add to the cumulative impact before the presumption for refusal was engaged.  If an application (for a new license or a variation to an existing license), would not add significantly to the cumulative impact, it was possible for it to be approved.  

Sergeant Budd explained that the rate of assaults within the City between April and June 2012 showed a downwards trend compared with the same period in 2011. There was an overall decrease in crime. He felt that the SSP, Nightsafe, CCTV and other crime reduction bodies and initiatives had had a positive impact on crime in Oxford. The SSP in East Oxford was used effectively, and the Police would continue to raise concerns about applications that they believed would add to the cumulative impact.

The Committee expressed the view that the improved crime figures were encouraging, and that they deserved more publicity. The Police should be congratulated for their achievements.  The success of the SSP should also receive greater publicity.

The Committee resolved that the SSP was effective and should be retained. 

</AI4>
<AI5>
15. Minutes
Resolved to confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 28th May 2012, with the following observations:-

(1)
It was confirmed that Councillor Hollick is a member of this Committee,   although his name had not appeared on the agenda. This has now been corrected. 

(2)
Minute 5 – Powers and Duties of the Committee – Councillor Cook, as a Board Member, confirmed that City Executive Board (CEB) was happy for licensing policies to come before the Licensing and Gambling Acts (LGA) Committee to allow members of the Committee to comment before the policies were considered by CEB. The comments of the LGA Committee would be considered by CEB when making recommendations to Council.

(3)
Councillor Williams thanked Councillor Cook for standing in (at short notice) at a licensing hearing last week.
</AI5>
<AI6>
16. Dates of future meetings
Resolved to note that the date of the next meeting is Tuesday 19th February 2013.
</AI6>
<TRAILER_SECTION>
The meeting started at 5.00 pm and ended at 5.50 pm
</TRAILER_SECTION>
<LAYOUT_SECTION>
17. FIELD_TITLE
FIELD_SUMMARY
</LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
18. FIELD_TITLE 

</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE 

</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE 

FIELD_SUMMARY
</ TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_SUMMARY
</ COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
(a) FIELD_TITLE 
FIELD_SUMMARY
</SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
(b) FIELD_TITLE 

</TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>


